2025:MNHC:119
WP(C) No. 1110 of 2022
 Page 1
reportable
IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
WP(C) No. 1110 of 2022
Shri Chintu Wahengbam, aged about 30 years, S/o W. Sailesh

negative equality.”
[23]  In the case of R. Muthukumar and Ors. vs. The Chairman
and Managing Director, TANGEDCO and Ors.: MANU/SC/0159/2022:
2022 INSC 157, Hon’ble Apex Court held that wrong order granted to
similarly situated person cannot be granted to others in the name of
2025:MNHC:119
WP(C) No. 1110 of 2022
 Page 15
equality, as earlier wrong cannot be perpetuated. Relevant para is quoted
for ready reference.
“24. A principle, axiomatic in this country's constitutional lore is that
there is no negative equality. In other words, if there has been a
benefit or advantage conferred on one or a set of people, without
legal basis or justification, that benefit cannot multiply, or be relied
upon as a principle of parity or equality. In Basawaraj and Anr. v.
Special Land Acquisition Officer   MANU/SC/0850/2013 : (2013) 14
SCC 81, this Court ruled that:
8. It is a settled legal proposition that Article 14 of the
Constitution is not meant to perpetuate illegality or fraud, even
by extending the wrong decisions made in other cases. The
said provision does not envisage negative equality but has
only a positive aspect. Thus, if some other similarly situated
persons have been granted some relief/benefit inadvertently
or by mistake, such an order does not confer any legal right on
others to get the same relief as well. If a wrong is committed in
an earlier case, it cannot be perpetuated.
Other decisions have enunciated or applied this principle (Ref:
Chandigarh Admn. v. Jagjit Singh   MANU/SC/0136/1995 : (1995) 1
SCC 745, Anand Buttons Ltd. v. State of Haryana
  MANU/SC/1054/2004 : (2005) 9 SCC 164, K.K. Bhalla v. State of
M.P.   MANU/SC/0234/2006 : (2006) 3 SCC 581; Fuljit Kaur v.
State of Punjab   MANU/SC/0411/2010 : (2010) 11 SCC 455, and
Chaman Lal v. State of Punjab   MANU/SC/0497/2014 : (2014) 15
SCC 715). Recently, in The State of Odisha v. Anup Kumar
Senapati this Court observed as follows:
If an illegality and irregularity has been committed in favour of
an individual or a group of individuals or a wrong order has